GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 590
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2025

CONTRACTUAL VACANCIES IN RAILWAYS

590. SMT. RACHNA BANERJEE:
SHRI BAPI HALDAR:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of vacancies in the Indian Railways, zone-wise;
(b) the number of vacancies in safety related category, zone-wise;
(c) the number of total posts and the number of posts vacant in the Commission of Railway Safety;

(d) the details of the steps taken by the Government to fill up these posts;

(e) the details of the contractual workers currently engaged in various railway zones;

(f) whether there is any plan to regularise their services and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(g) whether there has been any delay in the recruitment process due to administrative or legal reasons and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, INFORMATION & BROADCASTING AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(a) to (g): Occurrence and filling up of vacancies are continuous processes in Indian Railways considering its size, spatial distribution and criticality of operation. Adequate and suitable manpower is provided to cater to the regular operations, changes in technology, mechanisations and innovative practices. The vacancies are filled up primarily by placement of indents by Railways with Recruitment agencies as per operational and technological requirements.

Presently recruitment of 1,20,579 vacancies has been taken up on

Indian Railways as per annual calendar 2024 and 2025.

During January to December 2024, ten Centralized Employment Notifications (CENs) for 92,116 vacancies were notified for filling up of posts of Assistant Loco Pilots (ALPs), Technicians, Sub-Inspectors, Constables in Railway Protection Force (RPF), Junior Engineers (JEs)/ Depot Material Superintendent (DMS)/ Chemical &
Metallurgical Assistant (CMA), Paramedical Categories, Non-Technical Popular Categories (Graduate), Non-Technical Popular Categories (Under-Graduate), Ministerial & Isolated Categories and Level-1 categories such as Assistants, Track Maintainers and

Pointsman.

First stage/Single stage Computer Based Tests (CBTs) for 59,678

posts has been completed. Details are as under-

Exam Candidates Cities Languages
1t Stage CBT for the post of 18,40,347 156 15
ALP (18,799 vacancies)
CBT for the post of Technician 26,99,892 139 15
(14,298 vacancies)
1t Stage CBT for the post of 11,01,266 146 15
JE/DMS/CMA (7,951 vacancies)
CBT for the post of RPF-SI 15,35,635 143 15
(452 vacancies)
CBT for the post of RPF- 45,30,288 147 15
Constable (4208 vacancies)

;. www.staffnews.in :_:


CBT for Paramedical
Categories (1,376 vacancies)

7,08,321

143

15

1t Stage CBT for Non-Technical Popular Category (Graduate)
(8,113 vacancies)

58,41,774

141

15

1t Stage CBT for Non-Technical Popular Category (Under
Graduate) (3,445 vacancies)

63,27,473

157

15

CBT for Ministerial & Isolated categories (1,036 vacancies)

4,46,013

139

15

2nd stage CBTs for the posts of ALP, JE/DMS/CMA and Non-Technical Popular Categories (Graduate) has also been completed.

Details are as under: -

Exam Candidates Cities | Languages
2" Stage CBT for the post of 2,66,363 112 15
ALP (18,799 vacancies)
2" Stage CBT for the post of 1,17,339 118 15
JE/DMS/CMA (7,951 vacancies)
2" Stage CBT for Non- 1,21,931 129 15

Technical Popular Category
(Graduate) (8,113 vacancies)

Computer Based Aptitude Test (CBAT) for the post of ALP has also been completed. Details are as under:-

Exam

Candidates

Cities

Languages

CBAT for the post of ALP
(18,799 vacancies)

1,32,044

84

2

CBT for 32,438 vacancies for level -1 categories has commenced from 27.11.2025 in 140 cities in 15 languages. Physical Efficiency

Test (PET) for 4,208 vacancies of Constable (RPF) has commenced

from 13.11.2025.
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Panels for more than 23,000 candidates for various posts including the posts of Technicians, Junior Engineers, Paramedical Categories, Sub-Inspectors (RPF) and Assistant Loco Pilots have been finalised.

Majority of them are in safety categories.

In addition, as per Annual Calendar for the year 2025, seven Centralized Employment Notifications (CENs) for 28,463 vacancies have also been issued:

SN | CEN No. Post Name No. of Month of
Vacancies Notification
notified
1 | 01/2025 | Assistant Loco 9,970 March 2025
Pilots
2 | 02/2025 | Technicians 6,238 June 2025
3 | 03/2025 | Para-medical 434 July 2025
4 | 04/2025 | Section Controllers 368 August 2025
5 |05/2025 | Junior Engineers |/ 2,585 October 2025
Depot Material
Superintendent
06/2025 | NTPC (Graduate) 5,810 October 2025
7 | 07/2025 | NTPC (Under- 3,058 October 2025
Graduate)

The RRB examinations are quite technical in nature entailing large scale mobilization of men and resources and training of manpower.
Railway overcame all these challenges and successfully conducted the recruitment in a transparent manner following all laid down guidelines. No instance of paper leakage or similar malpractice has occurred during the entire process.

Recruitment done in Indian Railways during 2004-2005 to 2013-2014 vis-a-vis during 2014-2015 to 2024-2025 is given as under:-
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Period Recruitments
2004-2005 to 2013-2014 4.11 lakhs
2014-2015 to 2024-2025 5.08 lakhs

Further, as a system improvement, the Ministry of Railways has introduced a system of publishing annual calendar from 2024 for recruitment to various categories of Group ‘C’ posts. The introduction of annual calendar is benefitting the aspirants in the following manner:-

¢ More opportunities for candidates;

e Opportunities to those becoming eligible every year;

¢ Certainty of exams;

* Faster Recruitment process, Training and Appointments.

In exigencies of work, contractual engagement is resorted to as a stop-gap arrangement till regular incumbents join the posts. Such contractual engagement is purely temporary and time-bound, and is undertaken only to ensure smooth functioning of Railway operations until posts are filled through regular selection as per extant rules

and procedures.

Engagement on contract basis is purely contractual in nature and does not confer any right upon such personnel for regular employment, absorption, or continuance in Railway service. Since contractual engagement is carried out only to meet urgent operational requirements, there is no provision for regularization of such contractual staff in Indian Railways.

*kkk*
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ARG TIFR
I AT

R "HT
03.12.2025 &
HARIfHRT T2 . 590 &T 3N

HRAT Yo # wfaerens RfFaa

590. sfiFAdY TTT TSAT:

(F)
(@)
()
(%)
(3)
()

(®)

At It gy
FIT ¥ #Al Ig aa AT FAT F

AR YT H T-ar Fa frae Rigaar §;

aeT gatll Aoft A SF-ar RfFaar v aear fhadt §;

Y WY WA F Fo A g § au R wat fr gew e g
5T UEI A A & AT WMER EIRT 38TC I Al H saRT F41 et W et & adaer & FRia GRe FHAaRaEt #1 @k 7 §;
FT 3P AT A AAAT T A F$ doem § 3 Ify g1, @
dcaadl sakr #7471 § 3k IfY A, ot g9F ¥ FRor §; Ik

FAT TAEAS YA Fefell FROT @ orcdt afbar & F§ faea gam ¢
3R Iy &, @ acaad sahr F=r ¥

W
(5t 3rREs dura)

(F) ¥ (B): HRAT I & IFR, Ta1fas R{AaRor ik aRares #Agca « ca=
# @A ge Tal F1 Rad @ iR 3% 9 A 0F A IR g1 A
N U wA F Qv gacg @k sugea Faufda gEar wuE I g
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s RiFaat < gega: aREefas ik defid gaft smaegsant &
HTAR Yo @RI ol vaifewal & AT oF S R AT B

FaA # AR YT #2024 3T 2025 F aiffed FAST F AR 120579
RiFaat #r srclt & & 751

WEF olP grgee] (TOadl), dheifgel, Y@d gean g9 (3dee) 7 u-fafed AR FRedw, SfAwR SSifARE@S)Bat W arefers FTATH)WET Td UIgEA GeaF (Hvav), RAfFEa sieal, R-awsd
e el (Faw) AR R-awddr dFElT fRRE (qE@-wrae), Fqafady g gus Ffeal sk dae-1 PRl S W, ¢ W 3k
UigeHAT & UGl F A F v Faadl ¥ R 2024 & gk 92,116
RiFaat & v qw Fga AR sftgaa@Ese) sftgfRa i o5

59678 RfFaal & fow ggell/eawer =RoT it Fegex menea wdiew (Hd) T $1 S A §1 favor fAEaR fmr aw 2-

qOeT gyt e T
HEE Ih 9rgelc & U (18,799 | 18,40,347 156 15
RfFaan) &g gua =vor fihd
dhARAT F U (14,298 RfFaan) | 26,99,892 139 15
eq @
sgfieara/ditAT & 9 (7,951 11,01,266 146 15
RfFeaan) &q gaa =wor @&
1Y tWHE F 9g (452 RfFaan)| 15,35,635 143 15
eq @
IRATh-HIEead & 9§ (4208 | 45,30,288 147 15
RfFaan) &g @hd
hftea F:fedt (1376 RfEFawn) |  7,08,321 143 15
eq
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R-awaihy NFNT FRT () | 58,41,774 141 15
(8113 RfFaan) aq wuys =xor @

I-awidr sl Ffear (18- 63,27,473 157 15
TATaw) (3445 RiFaan) aq was

or HAA

FqufRdT e gus FfeAt g 4,46,013 139 15

@ (1,036 RiFaan)

(Fa®) & val & fav gfadia =wor fr @i fd ot qft it 715 31 gerr ==

9 UK & -

qdremm arseft M $ITYTT
WEE Al dde & 9g (18,799 | 2,66,363 112 15
RfFaan) &q facda wor @idd
SgPvATarditAT & 9 (7,951 1,17,339 118 15
RfFaan) &q facda wor @idd
R-awraiy aFT Ffedr (&aw) | 1,21,931 129 15

(8113 RfFawn) g sfdr =vor
Y

WS diF! 9ee & 98 & fav Fegex maRa degar wdiamor (Heied)

oft o T foam arr @1 Revor fasaeer e @

& arsgeff M T
HEIH ! 9l & 9e (18,799 1,32,044 84 2
RfFaan) &q diedh

YUH WOT F 32,438 RFaal gq @ e 27.11.2025 & 15 smwwait &
140 e & & A TE ¥ FEAS-ARNTE F 4,208 yal & fAv aidis
gatar gdiator (M) feeAi 13.11.2025 & o fFam arm ¥
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23,000 ¥ 3% 3FAlGaRT & fav daa, owd aefs, g sshifaw,
R AfRFa FIfedl, Fe-sRTx RYITE) IR eI AF g¥de F UG fAer &, ¥ faome & 9 v &1 saAd & Irferer wewm Fifear & &

gUS Jramar, a¥ 2025 & AMEE FAsT F IAWR, 28,463 RfFawr & favw
feafaf@a wa FiFa R Fftgaane st s i 7% §:

.9, | Flpd qg & A s | sfageer sl
SR $r IS FI T AE
srfgEe RfFaat $r
& &

1 01/2025 | WIS drer| 9,970 ATE 2025
qidelc
2 02/2025 | TR 6,238 ST 2025
3 03/2025 | T AfzFHa 434 SeTs 2025
4 04/2025 | @3 fod=a® 368 3T 2025
5 05/2025 | S{feaT 2,585 IFeaT 2025
g/t
qral areftath
6 06/2025 | IR-cAFaiteht 5,810 recaT 2025
ClEare B e
(FTeT)
7 07/2025 | IR-cAFaiteht 3,058 reeaT 2025
ClEare B e
(T3-F1eT)

Yord ot a1 At qdiam FTH aFd yHfa B A § O 93 s W
SfAGl AR GO F e TUT FAUFT & GfRETor ¢ FRIRAT Al &
Yrd F s weft weifoadl &1 wwen feam it weht fuiRa feenfade &
Irelel I §U IReRlt T8 @ srcdl F1 FhAdI(dS Furer fRar qf wikar
¥ Rt 9ot e a1 st ORE ¥ FEER T FS AT A A4 IS B
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a¥ 2004-2005 @ 2013-14 & Jerall # 2014-2015 § 2024-2025 & aRrer
R Yo 7 Ay a7 it F1 Raor AR = = -

3ae srfcan
2004-2005 ¥ 2013-2014 4.11 9@
2014-2015 & 2024-2025 5.08 dT@

$UE El, JoIeliTd YR & dR W, Id AAed d FHg T 9al A A Ffedt & wdt & faw af 2024 ¥ TF Fasw ywfAT A A & Yol AT AT 1 A Foist i qeIna wfiAt ;r Rrear anenfead w1 T
&

o il & fav 30 Eww;

o yfda¥ Aear grTd FIA Tl FHTHE;

o udiamit & AT

o ot wftea, gflreror ik AgfEaat & a9

FH H JaFSaEt A, AT dEfteRaEt § @l & afdd ge @
FEIR wEY F w9 H ey uRa BgfEa & Sl 31 W ey
IruRe fagfdd off ave sreurlt 3k gogEey @i &, 3R 3@ s aF &
#Atser st 3k wfeamst & srquR gt A Pfda aaa & s adt Sran a9 a%F Had I IRAeT F A% FRATGET H RARad w0 F v B
ST §

Fay IR W AgfFa w@enfas & @ Fad ey maia @@ sk
W FAAREAT # I a1 & ARG AR, THERAT A1 FORERAr #1 F18
FfeER @ N IfF Iqew smuiRa g $aa arcwfas aReree
HEFFAAtT F W F & AT ;A A P, AT aRdT W F W@
Fopafad FAUIRAT F AAAT FA F71 FE TaurT 7@

¥ % ¥ % ¥
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